(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

22. Financial risk management (continued)

22.5 Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

Level 3: valuation techniques for which any significant input is not based on observable market data.

As at December 31, 2017 and 2016, all the financial instruments which are fair valued are level 2 instruments
that includes derivative financial instruments, which have been calculated by the Company using mid-market
quotation valuation. Management believes that the fair value of available-for-sale investment is equal to its cost.
Therefore, no impact of the change in the fair value of the investment has been recognized in these financial
statements.

There were no transfers between levels during the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016.

23. Change in accounting policy

The change in the accounting policy for zakat (as explained in note 2) has the following impact on the statement
of comprehensive income and the statement of changes in shareholders' equity:

For the year ended December 31, 2016:

As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

Statement of comprehensive income

Zakat 91,347 (91,347) -
Profit for the year 195,842 91,347 287,189

Total comprehensive income for the year 195,842 91,347 287,189

Statement of changes in shareholders' equity
Total comprehensive income for the year 195,842 91,347 287,189

Zakat charge for the year - 91,347 91,347

The above change in accounting policy did not have any effect on the statement of financial position as of
December 31, 2016 and the statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2016.

24. Approval of financial statements

These financial statements have been authorised for issue by the management on February 26, 2018.